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The  p lant  F u m a r i a  v a i l l a n t i i ,  f a m i l y  P a p a v e r a c e a e ,  is  w ide ly  d i s t r i b u t e d  in the  Namangan ,  S a m a r k a n d ,  
T a s h k e n t ,  and o t h e r  o b l a s t s  of the  Uzbek SSR [1]. We have s tud ied  the  s e e d s  of F .  v a i l l a n t i i  c o l l e c t e d  in 
A p r i l ,  1970, on the  g rounds  of the  T a s h k e n t  Bo tan ica l  Ga rden .  

The  oil  ob ta ined  by  co ld  e x t r a c t i o n  with p e t r o l e u m  e t h e r  (bp 40-60°C was  d a r k  g r e e n  and f luid with a 
p l e a s a n t  o d o r .  The  oil  conten t  of the s e e d s  was  26.53%. The  p h y s i c o c h e m i c a l  i n d i c e s  of the  oil  (Table  1) 
a r e  c l o s e  to t hose  fo r  the  o i l s  of Gtauc ium f i m b r i l l i g e r u m  and R o m e r i a  r e f r a c t a  f r o m  the  s a m e  f a m i l y  [2]. 

T h e  c o m p o s i t i o n s  of the  fa t ty  a c i d s  of the  oi l  i s o l a t e d  by  the usua l  me thod  (Tab le  2) and of the  i n d i v i d -  
ua l  f r a c t i o n s  ob ta ined  by l o w - t e m p e r a t u r e  c r y s t a l l i z a t i o n  f r o m  ace tone  w e r e  d e t e r m i n e d  by  p a p e r  and g a s -  
l iqu id  c h r o m a t o g r a p h y  [3]. It can be  s e e n  f r o m  T a b l e  2 that  l i n o l e i c  ac id  p r e d o m i n a t e s  in the  oi l  of the  s e e d s  
of F .  v a i l l a n t i i .  

The  UV s p e c t r u m  of the  fa t ty  a c i d s  of the  oil  showed the p r e s e n c e  of 3.65% of con juga ted  d ien ic  a c i d s  

in i t .  

T A B L E  1 

Index 

Density, d2~ 

Refractive index, n~ 
Hehner No., % 
Saooniflcation No., mg of KOH/g 
Iodine No., °k I~ 
Neutralization No., rag of KOH/g 
Mean tool. wt. 

Content of unsaponifiables, % 

Fumarla vaillantll 

oi~ fatty 
acids 

0,9124 

1,4715 
95.30 

194,30 
126,40 133,29 

-- 203.50 
275 

1,15 

Olauclum 
flmbrllllgerum 

oil I fatty 
acids 

0,9188 -- 

1,4746[ -- 
94,08 ] -- 

191,78 
139,33 14i~,ll 

- -  ]99,63 
281,07 

0,54 - 

Romeria refracta 

oil fatty 
acids 

0,9123 -- 

1,4720 
93.72 

194,02 
124,95 13~05 

--  202,91 
276,52' 

0,76 

T A B L E  2 

Fatty acids 

My_rigic 
P almitic 
Palmitoleic 
Stearic 
Oleic 
Li nolei e 

Composition. % 

Fumarla (Jlauclum 
valllantli fimbrllllgerurr 

0,79 
13,09 4,31 
1,24 
1.91 2;0  

19, 12 '.)3,87 
63, b5 69,22 

Romerla 
refracta 

7,99 

3,96 
33,66 
54,39 
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The following t r i g lyce r ide  composi t ion of the oll was es tabl ished by enzymat ic  hydrolys is :  G1S88- 
0.08, GtSSU - 0.62, GtUSU - 2.23, GtSUS - 4.09, GtSUU - 30.88, GIUUU - 62.10. 

A ch lo ro form solution of the unsaponif iables  gave a posi t ive  react ion  for  an alkaloid with the  Dragen-  
dorff  reagent .  

With r e spec t  to its d ry ing  p roper t i e s ,  the oil of F.  val l lantt l  behaves  like poppy oil, drying comple te ly  
with red lead in 81 h. 
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